

No. 18-16663

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF OAKLAND, a Municipal Corporation, and The People of the State of California, acting by and through the Oakland City Attorney Barbara J. Parker;
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a Municipal Corporation, and
The People of California, acting by and through
the San Francisco City Attorney Dennis J. Herrera,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

B.P. P.L.C., a public limited company of England and Wales;
CHEVRON CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation;
CONOCOPHILLIPS, a Delaware corporation;
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation;
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, a public limited company of England and Wales;
and DOES, 1 through 10,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court, Northern District of California
Case Nos. 3:17-cv-06011-WHA, 3:17-cv-06012-WHA (Hon. William H. Alsup)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF

Barbara J. Parker, City Attorney
Maria Bee, Special Counsel
Erin Bernstein, Supervising Deputy
Malia McPherson, Deputy
Oakland Office of the City Attorney
One Frank Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 238-3601
Counsel for City of Oakland and
The People of the State of California

Dennis J. Herrera, City Attorney
Ronald P. Flynn, Chief Deputy
Yvonne R. Meré, Chief, Complex Litig.
Matthew D. Goldberg, Deputy
Robb W. Kapla, Deputy
San Francisco City Attorney's Office
Fox Plaza, 7th Fl, 1390 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-4748
Counsel for City and County of S.F.
and the People of the State of
California

(Additional counsel on following page)

Michael Rubin
Barbara J. Chisholm
Rebecca Moryl Lee
Corinne F. Johnson
Altshuler Berzon LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Sher Edling LLP
100 Montgomery Street, Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (628) 231-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred in Denying the Motions to Remand.	3
A. The People did not waive their objections to removal.....	3
B. The People’s state law claims were not removable	8
1. The People’s state law claims do not arise under federal common law	8
2. The Clean Air Act does not completely preempt the People’s state law claims.	11
3. The People’s state law claims do not “necessarily raise” disputed, substantial issues of federal law	13
4. There is no OCSLA jurisdiction	16
5. There is no federal officer jurisdiction	17
6. There is no admiralty, bankruptcy, or federal enclave jurisdiction	18
II. The District Court Erred in Granting Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(6) Motions to Dismiss	19
A. The People properly allege ordinary California state law public nuisance claims.....	20
B. Federal common law does not displace the People’s state law public nuisance claims.....	22
C. The CAA does not preempt the People’s state law public nuisance claims.....	27

D.	Defendants’ and their amici’s newly-raised constitutional arguments provide no reason to dismiss the People’s state law public nuisance claims.....	34
1.	The Dormant Commerce Clause.....	34
2.	The Foreign Commerce Clause and foreign affairs preemption	35
3.	Political question.....	37
4.	The First Amendment	39
III.	The District Court Erred in Declining to Exercise Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over ExxonMobil, BP, Royal Dutch Shell, and ConocoPhillips.....	42
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Court Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	41
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	40
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	24
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	36
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018)	30, 34
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Barbara v. N.Y. Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2nd Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994)	35
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	41
<i>Beneficial Nat. Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	9
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Montana, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	9, 25
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	46
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	46
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	30

Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis,
519 U.S. 61 (1996)5, 7

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987) 8, 9, 10, 15

CE Distrib., LLC v. New Sensor Corp.,
380 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2004) 44, 51

Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano,
558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009)32

Chivas Products, Ltd. v. Owen,
864 F.2d 1280 (6th Cir. 1988)8

City & Cty. of San Francisco v. PG&E Corp.,
433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006)18

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981) 27, 28

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis,
868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017)38

Doe v. American Red Cross,
112 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 1997)44

Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006) 17, 18

English v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990) 31, 33

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000) 28, 29

Fayard v. Northeast Vehicle Servs., LLC,
533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)12

Freestream Aircraft v. Aero Law Group,
905 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018)50

Gingery v. City of Glendale,
831 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2016) 36, 37

Haisten v. Grass Valley Med. Reimb. Fund, Ltd.,
784 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1986) 44, 45, 50

Halloran v. Univ. of Washington,
856 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1988)6

Hansen v. Group Health Coop.,
902 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2018)9

Harris Rutsky & Co. Ins. Services, Inc. v. Bell & Clements Ltd.,
328 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003) 44, 51

*Her Majesty The Queen In Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of
Detroit*,
874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989) 11, 33

Hunter v. Philip Morris USA,
582 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2009)3

Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit,
362 U.S. 440 (1960)30

In re Boon Global Ltd.,
923 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019) 42, 45, 50

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014)16

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)30

In re Ray,
624 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)18

In re Universal Life Church,
128 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1997)18

In re W. States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.,
715 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2013)43

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990)33

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) 9, 26, 32, 33

Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)26

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine,
465 U.S. 770 (1984)46

King v. Marriott Int’l Inc.,
337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003)7

Local Union 598, Plumbers & Pipefitters Indus. Journeymen & Apprentices Training Fund v. J.A. Jones Const. Co.,
846 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir. 1988)8

Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Technologies,
647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011)43

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
— F.Supp.3d —, 2019 WL 2436848 (D. Md. June 10, 2019)..... *passim*

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)29

Menken v. Emm,
503 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007) 43, 44

Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986)13

Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.,
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)28

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010)41

Missouri v. Illinois,
200 U.S. 496 (1906)23

Moffitt v. Residential Funding Co., LLC,
604 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2010)8

Morris v. Princess Cruises, Inc.,
236 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2001)18

Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG,
670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)36

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)29

Myers v. Bennett Law Offices,
238 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2001)44

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2013) 19, 24, 25

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
638 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2011)29

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)3, 13

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)10

North Carolina, ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Auth.,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)33

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994)25

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978)40

Omeluk v. Langsten Slip & Batbyggeri A/S,
52 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 1995)44

Orr v. Plumb,
884 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018)43

Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n v. Davis,
331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003)32

Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.,
905 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2018)46

Par. of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochem. & Ref. USA, Inc.,
64 F.Supp.3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014)16

Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,
139 S.Ct. 1881 (2019)16

Plains Gas Sols., LLC v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC,
46 F.Supp.3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....15

Prince v. Sears Holdings Corp.,
848 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 2017)13

*Retail Property Trust v. United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of
America*,
768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014)8, 10

Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana,
522 U.S. 470 (1998)8

Rocky Mtn. Farmers Union v. Corey,
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) 34, 35

Rocky Mtn. Farmers Union v. Corey,
913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019)35

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995)41

Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.,
784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) 34, 35

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)10

Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,
374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004) 45, 50

Singh v. Am. Honda Fin. Corp.,
925 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2019) 4, 5, 7

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)40

Sullivan v. First Affiliated Sec., Inc.,
813 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1987)10

Tax Bd. of State of California v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983)13

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981)27

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana,
503 U.S. 442 (1992) 37, 38

United States v. Standard Oil of California,
332 U.S. 301 (1947)10

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)41

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S.Ct. 1894 (2019)..... *passim*

Waste Control Specialists, LLC v. Envirocare of Texas, Inc.,
199 F.3d 781, 787 (5th Cir. 2000)7

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.,
551 U.S. 142 (2007)17

<i>Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	31
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racism et L’Antisemitisme</i> , 433 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2007)	42, 43
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	41
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	38
State Court Cases	
<i>Bowen v. Wendt</i> , 103 Cal. 236 (1894)	20
<i>Brown-Forman Corp. v. Miller</i> , 528 S.W.3d 886 (Ky. 2017)	14
<i>City of Modesto v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 19 Cal.App.5th 130 (2018)	21, 22
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 137 Cal.App.4th 292 (2006)	1, 20, 38
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)	14
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 14 Cal.4th 1090 (1997)	20, 37
<i>People ex rel. Ricks Water Co. v. Elk River Mill & Lumber Co.</i> , 107 Cal. 214 (1895)	20
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co.</i> , 17 Cal.App.5th 51 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co.</i> , 66 Cal. 138 (1884)	21
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Intl. LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019)	30
<i>Wilson v. S. California Edison Co.</i> , 21 Cal.App.5th 786 (2018)	14, 21

Federal Statutory Authorities

28 U.S.C. §13314
 42 U.S.C. §7401 29, 32
 42 U.S.C. §741628
 42 U.S.C. §754329
 42 U.S.C. §754529
 42 U.S.C. §757329
 42 U.S.C. §7604 11, 12, 29
 42 U.S.C. §760712
 42 U.S.C. §741211
 43 U.S.C. §134915

State Statutory Authorities

Cal. Civ. Code §34791
 Cal. Civ. Code §34801
 Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §7311, 6
 Cal. Govt. Code §10051

Federal Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 451
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 *passim*

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970)29

Additional Authorities

Prosser & Keeton, Torts §88 (5th ed. 1984)14
 Restatement (Second) of Torts §821B (1979) 14, 21
 Restatement (Second) of Torts §826 (1979) 14, 21

Restatement (Second) of Torts §829A (1979).....	14, 21
Restatement (Second) of Torts §840E (1979)	20, 21
Gil Seinfeld, <i>Climate Change Litigation in the Federal Courts: Jurisdictional Lessons from California v. BP</i> , 117 Mich. L. Rev. Online 25 (2018).....	10
